so apart from any consideration of whether or not the 
punishment assessed is within the, range established by 
the legislature in a valid statute."

The state's position simply stated is that a punishment can be excess- 

ive even though it is lawful. Mr. Anderson's one hundred and forty-four 

(144) Year sentence is ripe for the three step analysis now used by 

the 5th Circuit.Me Gruder based on Harmelin v. Michigan 111 S.CT 2680 

reformulated Solem analysis. See: Solem v. Helm 103 S.CT 3001. 

The threshold step weighs the gravity of the offense with the harsh­

[...]

fendant Brian Rambo was convicted of two (2) counts of Aggravated 

Sexual Asssault of a Child and one (1) count of Indecency. He re­

ceived ninety-nine (99) for each assault and twenty (20) years for 

the Indecency charge. The judge chose to stack these together. The 

result was two hundred and eighteen (218) years. The time assessed 

for the assaults is without chance of parole. A flat term of one
(6)

hundred and ninety-eight (198) would have to be served before any 

of the other would even begin to come into play. The sentences as­

sessed by the jurys in the area where Mr. Anderson was prosecuted 

are glaringly more severe than those assessed in other jurisdict­

ions in Texas.

[...]

The extreme length of sentences passed out 

in applicant's area signals a personal inclination to use the com- 

ulation of these types of sentences to punish any offender to the 

maximum extent.This punishment is the same as life without parole. - -i?

Mr Anderson's one hundred and forty-four (144) year sentence is 

unlikely to advance the goals of the criminal justice system in 

substantial way. Neither Anderson or the State will have an incent­

ive to pursue the needed treatment to correct his abnormal sexual 

behaviors or any kind of rehabilitation.